2         08º 01ʹ.517           056º 53ʹ.794 WGS 84 ( Zone 21) 

3         07º 59ʹ.457           056º 53ʹ.795 WGS 84 ( Zone 21) 

4         07º 59ʹ.457           056º 54ʹ.685 WGS 84 ( Zone 21) 

The Payara survey area is approximately 98 nautical miles from the Coast of Guyana, and 
covers an area of two hundred and five (205) square kilometres, bounded by the following 
coordinates: 

No         Latitude (N)           Longitude (W) Datum 

1         08º 16ʹ.069           057º 01ʹ.683 WGS 84 ( Zone 21) 

2         08º 16ʹ.068           056º 53ʹ.654 WGS 84 ( Zone 21) 

3         08º 08ʹ.601           056º 53ʹ.656 WGS 84 ( Zone 21)